
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be streamed live (at the below link) and the video archive 

published on our website 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
Thursday, 17th September, 2020 at 6.30 pm 
Virtual - MS Teams: 
 
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
Members: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor David Cotton 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
Councillor John McNeill 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Jeff Summers 
Councillor Robert Waller 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Register of Attendance   

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting. 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting/s 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting 
of the Corporate Policy and Resources Meeting held on 23 July. 

(PAGES 3 - 13) 

Public Document Pack

https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
To also confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Concurrent Meeting of Prosperous Communities and 
Corporate Policy and Resources committees held on 16 July. 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 9 
September 2020. 

(PAGES 14 - 15) 

6.  Public Reports for Approval:   

i)  Debt Management Policy 
 

(PAGES 16 - 44) 

ii)  The Council Tax Discretionary Hardship Policy (Section 
13A) 
 

(PAGES 45 - 68) 

iii)  Budget Consultation 2020 
 

(PAGES 69 - 95) 

7.  Committee Work Plan  (PAGES 96 - 98) 

8.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

i)  Farmers' Market Rents Decision 
 

(PAGES 99 - 105) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Wednesday, 9 September 2020 

 
 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  23 July 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 August 2020 

11 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Virtual - MS Teams on  23 July 2020 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Jeff Summers 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Alan Robinson Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager 
Caroline Capon Corporate Finance Team Leader 
Sue Leversedge Business Support Team Leader 
Katie Storr Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor David Cotton 
 
Membership: No substitutes appointed for the meeting. 

 
 
 
12 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
The Chairman welcomed all present to the second virtual meeting of the Corporate Policy 
and Resources Communities Committee and in doing so made reference to the recent 
recalculation of political balance and committee allocations.  This had resulted in Councillor 
Summers re-joining the Committee. The Chairman welcomed Councillor Summers and 
looked forward to working with  him on the Committee.   
 
13 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  23 July 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 August 2020 

12 
 

 
14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
For Approval:- 

 
(a) Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 18 June 2020 
  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 2 June 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

For Noting:- 
 
(b) Meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee – 2 July 2020  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee held on 2 
July 2020 were received and NOTED. 

 
 
15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interests at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
16 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Chairman introduced the item and summarised its content to Members, noting those 
items which had been completed since the Committee last met.  Making reference to the 
visit to the Gainsborough Leisure Centre, the Chairman apologised  that he had been unable 
to attend, due to having been called to an urgent meeting of the Lincolnshire Leaders’, 
following last week’s announcements. 
 
With no further comments raised, the item was NOTED by the Committee. 
 
 
17 OFFICER CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented an updated Officer Code of 
Conduct for approval.  The Policy had been considered by the Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee and had been recommended for adoption without concern.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Policy had not been reviewed for around six years, 
whilst the majority of changes made had been housekeeping in nature, Section 22 regarding 
confidentiality had been rewritten by the Data Protection Officer to bring it in-line with most 
recent legislation changes and ensure GDPR compliance.   
 
The updated Policy was welcomed. 
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 
(a) the reviewed Officer Code of Conduct be approved and adopted for all 

Page 4



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  23 July 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 August 2020 

13 
 

employees of the Authority.  
 
(b) the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority to make minor 

housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the 
Chairman of Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and Chairman of 
the Joint Staff Consultative Committee. . 

 
 
18 STRESS MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented an updated Stress 
Management Policy for approval.  The Policy had been considered by the Joint Staff 
Consultative Committee and had been recommended for adoption without concern.  
 
The Policy had been reviewed in line with the model Policy, considered best practice, now 
available from the Health and Safety Executive.  Previous references to using Occupational 
Health as the “first point of contact” had been replaced, with the drive now being to use the 
Employee Assist Programme in the first instance and at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Both the amendments to the Policy and the robust “best practice” approach, the Authority 
applied was welcomed.  
 
The Chairman, did however, as an aside, request that the new branding was applied to all 
updated HR Policies before their publication, and distribution. 
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 
(a) the reviewed Stress Management Policy be approved and adopted for all 

employees of the Authority.  
 
(b) the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority to make minor 

housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with the 
Chairman of Corporat
[...]
an was NOTED. 
 
 
23 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
24 SAFER STREETS FUND - CAPITAL BUDGET 

 
On 14th July 2020 Prosperous Communities Committee had approved the delivery of public 
space CCTV upgrades and expansion as part of a funding bid made by The Lincolnshire 
Office for Police and Crime Commissioner to the Safer Streets Fund. 
 
Prosperous Communities Committee had further resolved to recommend to Corporate Policy 
& Resources Committee that a capital budget be approved for the delivery of this project 
subject to the Safer Streets Fund bid being successful. 
 
Members therefore gave consideration to a report which sought approval for such a capital 

Page 8



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  23 July 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 August 2020 

17 
 

budget to be established.  
 
Members noted that the funding came with stringent conditions meaning the area specified 
within the report was one of only two areas within the whole of Lincolnshire eligible to apply.   
Details of the bid submitted and the additional resources this would bring to the area were 
shared in detail with the Committee. 
 
The bid outcome was awaited and was expected by the end of month, delivery of the 
proposed scheme was dependent on a successful bid, following which the timescales for 
implementation were tight, with all monies needing to be spent before March 20201.  
 
Debate ensued and whilst the Committee were supportive of the investment, some Members 
had concerns around adequate monitoring, citing examples, and reference complaints from 
Members of the Public when the cameras had not been of assistance. 
 
In response Officers, ou
[...]
king 
supportively of the proposal, sharing their personal experiences of the system and agreeing 
that the upgrade would improve detection rates further.  
 
Officers had also previously undertook to publish some case studies in a future edition of the 
Members Bulletin as requested by the Prosperous Communities Committee.  
 

Page 9



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  23 July 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 August 2020 

18 
 

Following much debate it was RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  the recommendation from Prosperous Communities Committee be accepted 
a capital budget for the upgrade of public space CCTV be approved subject 
to the Safer Streets Fund bid being successful; and  

 
(b)  Officers work with the Communications Team to undertake appropriate 

media activity with Local Press to report and promote successful outcomes 
from the use of CCTV across the District at Both Market Rasen and 
Gainsborough 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 19.38 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  16 July 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 5 August 2020 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held in the via MS Teams on 16 July 2020 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Robert Waller (from item 2) 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (from item 2) 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Alan Robinson Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
Diane Krochmal Housing Strategy & Supply Manager 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: There were no formal apologies. 
 
 
1 REGISTER OF ATTENDANCE 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present to the meeting before moving to the register of 
attendance. 
 
2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Note: Councillor Bob Waller and Anne Welburn joined the meeting at this point in 
proceedings. 

Page 11



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  16 July 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 5 August 2020 

2 
 

 
Cllr David Cotton asked whether there would be a conflict of interest for any future planning 
applications for those Members who also sat on the Planning Committee.  The Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that he did not envisage a conflict of interest arising due to this report. 
 
Cllr Trevor Young informed the committee that he had worked with the company involved in 
the report during the course of his previous job – however this did not preclude him from 
speaking or voting on this item. 
 
3 PROCEDURE 

 
The concurrent meeting procedure was noted. 
 
4 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
5 VIABLE HOUSING SOLUTION 

 
Members considered a report on a proposal with P3 as the preferred option to deliver a 
Viable Housing Solution in Gainsborough, with the associated proposed funding strategy. 
 
The Housing Strategy and Supply Manager introduced the report and outlined the key 
[...]
indsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  

This report seeks to clarify the Council’s policy 

relating to debt management of all the Council’s 

debts. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Corporate Policy and Resources Committee members approve; 
 

1. The Debt Management Policy  
 

2. That minor policy changes be authorised by the Section 151 Officer under 
delegated powers. 

 
 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

 

Each service is required to use their own specific legislation as detailed below: 

Council Tax   Local Government Finance Act 1992 
    Local Government Finance Act 2012 

The Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended) 
West Lindsey District Council – Council Tax Support 
Scheme 
 

Business Rates Local Government Finance Act 1988 
  Local Government Finance Act 2012 
  The Non Domestic Rating (Collection and 

Enforcement) (Local Lists) Regulations 1989 (as 
amended) 

 
Sundry Debts The Late Payment of Commercial Debts Regulations 

2002 
  The Late Payment of Commercial Debts Regulations 

2013 
  The Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) 

Act 1998 
   
Housing Benefit  Housing Benefit Regulations 2006 
Overpayments Housing Benefit (Pension Credit) Regulations 
  Council Tax Benefit Regulations 2006 (Up to 

31.3.13)      

 

 

Financial : FIN-58-21-CC 

West Lindsey District Council has a legal duty to ensure the prompt and 
cost effective billing, collection and recovery of all sums due to the 
Council.   

 
Efficient debt management is essential to the council to provide the 
financial resources required to provide services for the benefit of local 
residents and businesses.  This policy aims to ensure that a fair and 
consistent approach is taken when collecting any sums that are not paid 
when due and it will ensure that before any recovery action is taken 
against an individual that their particular circumstances are considered at 
each stage in the process. 
 

 

Pag
[...]
 amendments as and when required. 
All debts must be collected in accordance with appropriate legislation irrespective of an individual’s 
characteristics   

X  

  

P
age 43



characteristics (eg: gender, age, etc) in 
the future? 

 
 

P
age 44



 

 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

Thursday 17 September 2020 

 

     
Subject: The Council Tax Discretionary Hardship Policy (Section 13A) 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Commercial Director 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Alison McCulloch 
Revenues Manager 
 
alison.mcculloch@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  

This report seeks to clarify the Council’s policy 

relating to special local discounts offered under 

Section 13A of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992 (as amended) 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Corporate Policy and Resources Committee members approve; 
 

1. The Council Tax Discretionary Hardship Policy (Section 13A) (See 
Appendix A). 

 
2. That minor policy changes be authorised by the Section 151 Officer under 

delegated powers. 
 

3. That individual applications for Section 13A Discretionary Relief be 
determined by the Section 151 Officer under delegated powers. 
 

4. It be RECOMMENDED to the Governance and Audit Committee, that the 
Constitution be amended in order to allow that in the event of an appeal, 
they be considered by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council. 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6b



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

Section 13A (1)(c) of the Local   Finance Act 1992 (as amended by Section 76 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 2003) and further amended by Section 10 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 2012 allows a billing authority to reduce the 
amount of Council Tax payable to such an amount as it thinks fit, including 
reducing the amount to zero. 

This power may be exercised in relation to individual cases or by determining a 
class of case or cases in which liability is to be reduced to an extent provide
[...]
seen or exceptional 
hardship circumstances that threaten taxpayers’ ability to pay the council tax or to 
remain in their homes.  However, as there is a financial implication when awarding 
discounts under Section 13A because the Council has to fund all awards from its own 
funds without any Government support, any such awards must meet certain criteria to 
ensure they offer value for money to the district’s taxpayers. 

 
The scheme is discretionary, the applicant does not have a statutory right to a payment 
and other than the normal appeal against the application of a discretionary function by 
Judicial Review there is no right to a statutory appeal of any application decision.  
However, in the interests of fairness, the council should operate an internal review 
procedure for appeals.  It is envisaged that individual applications for Section 13A 
Discretionary Relief be determined by the Section 151 Officer under delegated powers 
but in the event of an appeal these should be considered by the Chief Executive in 
conjunction with the Leader of the Council. 
 
Notifications will always be made in writing to the applicant and any awards will be 
made by crediting the council tax account to which it applies. 

Page 49



 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council currently has a Section 13A policy agreed at Corporate Policy 

and Resources Committee on 20 September 2018.  This updated policy 
aims to collate all the separate elements that fall within the remit of that 
regulation. 

 
1.2 Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 allows a billing 

authority to reduce the council tax payable where national discounts and 
exemptions cannot be applied. 

 
(1) Where a person is liable to pay Council Tax in respect of any 

chargeable dwelling and any day, the billing authority for the area in 
which the dwelling is situated may reduce the amount which he is liable 
to pay as respects the dwelling and the day to such extent as it thinks 
fit. 

(2) The power un
[...]
te and accurate, to the best of 

my knowledge and belief. 

I understand that failure to supply or giving false information is an offence for which a penalty 

may be imposed.  I also understand that I must inform the Council Tax Section as soon as 

there is any change in my circumstances.  

 

Signature:  Date:  
 

Full Name (please print):  

 

 
 
 
West Lindsey District Council Privacy Notice 

To find out more about why we need your information, what we will do with it and how to 
contact us if you have any concerns or questions please read our ‘privacy notice’ 
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/privacy/ 
 
For Revenues specific concerns or questions please read our Revenues Privacy Notice 
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/privacy/revenues-privacy-notice/ 
 
If you require a written copy of either of these statements please contact the Customer Service 
team on 01427 676676 
 
 
 
 
 

Please return your completed form to 
West Lindsey District Council, Guildhall, Marshall’s Yard, Gainsborough, Lincs.  

DN21 2NA 
 

 

Page 68

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/privacy/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/privacy/revenues-privacy-notice/


 

 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

Thursday 17th September 
2020 

 

     
Subject: Budget Consultation 2020 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Section 151 Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Tracey Bircumshaw 
Assistant Director of Finance and Property 
Services and Section 151 Officer 
 
tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To present a summary of responses to the 
Budget Consultation 2020 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That members accept the results of the Budget Consultation 2020 and 
consider the results and comments during the budget setting process 
2021/22. 

 
 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6c



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:   

The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires that business rate payers are 
consulted on the authority’s proposals for expenditure (including capit
[...]
treasury management activity from 
1 April 2020 to 31st March 2021. (Final 
out-turn will be reported to the next 
meeting) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

09 June 2020 

 

P
age 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting/s
	Minutes , 16/07/2020 Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources Committees

	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Debt Management Policy
	Appendix A Debt Management Policy
	Appendix B Equality Impact Assessment

	6b The Council Tax Discretionary Hardship Policy (Section 13A)
	Appendix B - Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix A - Section 13A Policy

	6c Budget Consultation 2020
	Appendix 1 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2020

	7 Committee Work Plan
	8a Farmers' Market Rents Decision



Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  17 September 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 14 August 2020 

19 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held virtually 
via Virtual - MS Teams on  17 September 2020 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present:  

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Jeff Summers 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Alan Robinson Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
Ady Selby Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services 
Alison McCulloch Revenues Manager 
 
Apologies: Councillor Giles McNeill 
 
 
 
25 REGISTER OF ATTENDANCE 

 
The Register of Attendance for Members and Officers was undertaken by the Democratic 
Services Officer and apologies were noted. 
 
 
26 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation.  
 
 
27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor D. Cotton declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 6a (Debt 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  17 September 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 14 August 2020 

20 
 

Management Policy) and clarified that in his role in the Courts he was not able to sit on any 
case related to the Council. He also highlighted that, in relation to mention of religion in the 
Budget Consultation paper (agenda item 6c), he was a priest in the diocese of Lincoln. 
 
 
28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
For Approval: 
 
a)  Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 23 July 2020 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee held on 23 July 2020 be confirmed as a correct record.  

 
b) Meeting of the Concurrent Meeting of Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy 

and Resources Committees – 16 July 2020 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting held on 16 July 2020 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 
29 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduce the current Matters Arising Schedule and 
highlighted that all matters had been completed. With no comments or questions, the 
Matters Arising Schedule was NOTED.  
 
 
30 DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 
The Chairman invited the Revenues Manager to introduce the first of the public reports for 
the evening. The Revenues Manager explained the purpose of the report was to seek to 
clarify the Council’s policy relating to debt management of all the Council’s debts. The 
existing policies had been collated into this one policy for ease of use and consistency 
across the board.  
 
Members enquired as to what actions had been taken regarding debt recovery during the 
pandemic as it was felt it was important to be somewhat lenient given the circumstances. It 
was confirmed that all recovery action had been postponed until the end of May 2020, at 
which point reminder letters had resumed. However, these had been reminder letters rather 
than statutory action letters. The Revenues Manager explained that in some cases, 
particularly for those who had been long-term furloughed or made redundant, payment terms 
had been extended or payments had been reduced. It was also possible for those really 
struggling to apply for hardship relief.  
 
A Member of Committee enquired as to whether it would be possible to see a snapshot of 
the figures coming through the performance management indicators, not as a target figure 
but to give Members an overview of recovery action taken. The Revenues Manager 
confirmed this could be undertaken. There was discussion as to action to be taken should 
there be any concerns about Council Members not paying, for example, Council Tax. The 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  17 September 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 14 August 2020 

21 
 

Monitoring Officer confirmed there were options available should the situation arise. 
 
With no further discussion it was 
  
 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Debt Management Policy be approved; and 
 

b) minor policy changes be authorised by the Section 151 Officer under 
delegated powers. 

 
 
31 THE COUNCIL TAX DISCRETIONARY HARDSHIP POLICY (SECTION 13A) 

 
The Revenues Manager introduced her second report in relation to the Council Tax 
Discretionary Hardship Policy (Section 13A). She explained that the new policy included all 
elements of the hardship relief and combined all various awards into one policy rather than 
separate policies.  
 
With regards to the recommendations, a Member proposed an amendment to 
recommendation two in line with the usual practice of consulting with the Chairman of the 
Committee with regards to any housekeeping changes. On being seconded and voted upon 
it was  
 
 RESOLVED that recommendation two be amended to read: 
   

That minor housekeeping amendments to the policy be undertaken by the 
Section 151 Officer under delegated powers in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
A Member of the Committee noted that the same amendment would have been suitable for 
the previous item. The Chief Executive confirmed that even without the specific wording, 
Officers would be sure to follow the agreed process for such amendments. Members 
thanked him for this clarification. 
 
Members of the Committee continued to discuss the policy and noted the inclusion of the 
risk of fire damage to a property as a positive. The Revenues Manager explained that this 
had been included as there had been a couple of occasions where this had happened but 
there had been no discount the team could have awarded. She stated that although it was a 
rare occurrence, it was a positive to be able to assist residents in such situations. It was also 
clarified that, as with residents affected by flooding, there had to be proof provided that the 
council tax liability was not covered by their insurance. If the insurance would cover it, they 
would not be eligible for the discount.  
 
In response to a final question regarding oversight of awards made under the policy, the 
Revenues Manager explained that applications were considered by two Senior Officers, all 
awards given were logged on the system and it was also reported through the Section 151 
Officer via budget monitoring. 
 
Having been moved and seconded, it was unanimously  



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  17 September 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 14 August 2020 

22 
 

 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Council Tax Discretionary Hardship Policy (Section 13A) be approved; 
and 

 
b) minor housekeeping amendments to the policy be undertaken by the 

Section 151 Officer under delegated powers in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee; and 

 
c) individual applications for Section 13A Discretionary Relief be determined 

by the Section 151 Officer under delegated powers; and 
 

d) it be RECOMMENDED to the Governance and Audit Committee that the 
Constitution be amended in order to allow that, in the event of an appeal, 
they be considered by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council. 

 
 
32 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2020 

 
The Business Support Team Leader introduced the Budget Consultation 2020. She 
highlighted the key points of interest were included in the executive summary and explained 
this year had seen a new initiative to record online Question and Answer sessions which had 
proved worthwhile. There had been an increased response rate on previous years and 
where there had been a low response rate from local businesses, it was intended to do an 
online consultation with business rate customers.  
 
A Member of Committee enquired as to the reason behind the increased rate of response, 
suggesting the pandemic may have had an impact as much as the amended methods of 
communication. He also asked whether anything was being done to engage with younger 
residents as the breakdown of responses showed a clear majority of older respondents. In 
addition, it was shown that only two District Councillors responded to the consultation and he 
enquired how that compared with previous years. It was noted that Councillors may have 
responded under other guises, such as a resident or a member of the Citizen Panel.  
 
The Business Support Team Leader explained that the increase in responses was most 
likely a combination of factors, including the effect of the pandemic creating a somewhat 
captive audience as well as the alternative communications. She stated that it was important 
to build on the success this year and work to engage with under-represented groups for the 
next consultation. It was suggested that the categorisation of ‘District Councillor’ may not be 
required and this would be reviewed during the planning for the next consultation.  
 
Having been proposed and seconded, it was  
 

RESOLVED that the results of the Budget Consultation 2020 be accepted and the 
results and comments be considered during the budget setting process 2021/22. 

 
 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  17 September 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 14 August 2020 

23 
 

33 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

The Committee Work Plan was NOTED. 
 
 
34 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Note: The meeting adjourned at 7.29pm 
 
 
35 FARMERS' MARKET RENTS DECISION 

 
Note: The meeting reconvened at 7.31pm 
 
The Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services introduced the report 
regarding the need to make a decision on charges for trading on the Farmers’ Market from 
October 2020 to March 2021. He explained the background to the previous decision and the 
need to review that decision at this point. He emphasised the importance of ensuring the 
continued success of the markets as well as supporting the local High Street shops and 
businesses.  
 
There was widespread support for the Officer recommendation to continue to offer free rents 
to Farmers’ Market trader until the end of March 2021 however it was suggested that this be 
caveated with the assertion the market should remain in the Market Place for the duration of 
this arrangement. The Chief Executive highlighted that the purpose of the move had been to 
adhere to social distancing and as such, it was unlikely to move from the Market Place whilst 
those restrictions remained. The amendment to recommendation was moved, seconded and 
taken to the vote and it was 
 
 RESOLVED that recommendation one should read: 
 

“Continue to offer free rents to Farmers’ Market traders until the end of March 
2021 provided the Farmers’ Market remains in the Market Square.” 

 
Through the course of discussions there was significant praise for the management of the 
markets and it was requested that the Officer responsible be sent a message of thanks on 
behalf of the Committee. This was agreed by the Assistant Director of Commercial and 
Operational Services and Chief Executive to be completed. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the current difficulties with continuing with wider 
publicised events and how the focus should be on maintaining the current market 
successfully with a view to building more events in next year. It was agreed there would be a 
paper brought to Committee in February 2021 to look further at future options. A Member of 
Committee enquired whether there would be any merit in running a Working Group to look at 
markets across the district. The Chairman confirmed comments and suggestions, where 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee –  17 September 2020 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 14 August 2020 

24 
 

possible, would be considered either through Chair’s Briefing or by the Assistant Director.  
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the offer of free rents to Farmers’ Market traders be continued until the end 
of March 2021 provided the Farmers’ Market remains in the Market Square; 
and 

 
b) a further report regarding the re-introduction of charges for both the general 

and Farmers’ Market be brought to the Committee in February 2021. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.16 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


